

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHERMAN MOORE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
AMANDA L. SALZ
Counsel of Record
BRYAN KILLIAN
STEPHANIE SCHUSTER
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
amanda.salz@
morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The circuits are split over the meaning of the term “sexual exploitation of children” in Section 2251(e).....	8
II. The Fifth Circuit’s approach to Section 2251 is contrary to this Court’s precedents.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX A — Court of appeals opinion (June 23, 2023).....	1a
APPENDIX B — District court transcript of sen- tencing (Apr. 21, 2022)	16a
APPENDIX C — 18 U.S.C. § 2251 (2021).....	24a

APPENDIX D — Texas Penal Code § 21.11 (1992).....	28a
APPENDIX E — Texas Penal Code § 21.11 (1995).....	29a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	13
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1557 (2023)	17
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	13
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T, Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	4
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	2
<i>State v. Etheridge</i> , 352 S.E.2d 673 (N.C. 1987)	11
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023)..	18
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 850 F.3d 693 (C.A.4 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Schopp</i> , 938 F.3d 1053 (C.A.9 2019).....	8, 9, 16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 367 F.3d 748 (C.A.8 2004).....	11, 15

<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 65 F.4th 867 (C.A.6 2023).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Winczuk</i> , 67 F.4th 11 (C.A.1 2023).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Yanes v. State</i> , 149 S.W.3d 708 (Tex. App.— Austin 2004).....	6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	17

STATUTES

8 U.S.C.

§ 1101(a)(43)(A).....	15
§ 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv).....	18

18 U.S.C.

§ 1028A(a)(1).....	17, 18
§ 2243.....	15, 16
§ 2251(a).....	i, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14
§ 2251(b).....	i, 5, 8
§ 2251(c).....	i, 5, 8
§ 2251(d).....	i, 5, 8
§ 2251(e).....	i, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
--------------------------	---

Protection of Children Against Sexual Exploit- ation Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-225, sec.

2(a), 92 Stat. 7.....	2
-----------------------	---

Texas Penal Code
 § 21.116, 7, 8
 § 21.11(a)(2) 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. David Baker, *Preying on Playgrounds: The
 Exploitation of Children in Pornography
 and Prostitution*, 5 PEPP. L. REV. 809 (1977) .. 1, 2

David P. Shouvlin, *Preventing the Sexual Ex-
 ploitation of Children: A Model Act*,
 17 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 535 (1981)..... 3
